“Franchise Tax – Definition of a Holding Company”. 

2. Basis for Taxation 

The basis of the tax for a holding company is the same as for general business corporations.  
However, franchise tax payable by a qualified holding company on its net worth base is 
limited to one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).  Any corporation that qualifies 
as a holding company for franchise tax should fill in the circle next to Line 1 on Page 1 of 
the appropriate form, CD-405 or CD-401S.   

C. General Business Corporations (G.S. § 105-122) 

1. Basis for the Tax

[...]

than fifty percent (50%) of the capital interests in an LLC, the corporation or group of 
corporations must include the same percentage of the LLC’s assets in its net worth base.  

Exception – if the total book value of the LLC’s assets never exceeds one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) during its tax year, no attribution is required. 

When a partnership, trust, LLC, or other entity is placed between a corporation and an LLC, 
ownership of the capital interests in an LLC is determined under the constructive ownership 
rules for partnerships, estates, and trusts in IRC § 318(a)(2)(A) and (B), modified as follows:

[...]

Unrealized Income from Installment Sales Taxable upon Termination of Business 

A corporation that withdraws, dissolves, merges, or consolidates its business, or terminates 
its business in this State by any other means whatsoever is required to file a final income tax 
return within one hundred five (105) days after the close of business. If the corporation uses 
the installment method of reporting income, all unrealized or unreported income from 
installment sales made while doing business in this State must be included in State net 
income on the final return.

[...]

The taxpayer, with inventory in State A, sold one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000) of its products to a purchaser having branch stores in several states including this 
State.  The order for the purchase was placed by the purchaser’s central purchasing 
department located in State B. Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) of the purchase order 
was shipped directly to purchaser’s branch store in this State.  The branch store in this State 
is the “purchaser within this State” with respect to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) of 
the taxpayer’s sales. 

Property is delivered or shipped to a purchaser within this State if the shipment terminates in 
this State, even though the property is subsequently transferred by the purchaser to another 
state. 

Example 2:  The taxpayer makes a sale to a purchaser who maintains a central warehouse in